MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

[supplied from page 201 of volume]

CHAP. 35

Chapter 34.

AN ACT Relating to Taking of White Fish in Mattawamkeag Lake.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 28, relating to taking of white fish in Mattawamkeag lake, amended. Section 28 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes is hereby amended so that the last sentence thereof shall read as follows:

'Except that gill nets of not larger than 1½ inch mesh may be used in the taking of white fish in Eastern Grand lake and Hot Brook lake in Aroostook and Washington counties and in Baskahegan lake in Washington county, and in Mattawamkeag lake in Aroostook county during the month of November of each year.'

Approved March 8, 1935.

Chapter 35.

AN ACT Relating to Persons Maintaining Licensed Homes for Children.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1933, c. 1, §§ 209, 210, amended. Sections 209 and 210 of chapter 1 of the public laws of 1933 are hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 209. Persons maintaining children's homes to have license. No person, firm, corporation, or association shall conduct or maintain a boarding-house or home for $\frac{1}{3}$ or more children one or more children under 16 years of age, unattended by parents or guardian, excepting children related to such persons by blood or marriage, or who have been legally adopted by such persons, or engage in, or assist in conducting a business of placing out or finding homes or otherwise disposing of children under 16 years of age, without having in full force a written license therefor from the department; provided, that nothing in this section shall apply to any institution, which is or shall come under the supervision of the department under any other provisions of this chapter. Whoever violates the provisions of this section shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$500 or by imprisonment for not more than 60 days.'

'Sec. 210. Definition of "boarding-house for children." The term "boarding-house for children" as used in the preceding section shall be held to mean a house or other place conducted or maintained by any one who advertises himself or holds himself out as conducting a boarding place for children under 16 years of age, or who receives illegitimate children under 16 years of age, or who has in his custody or control 3 or more children under 16 years of age unattended by parents